COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA APPROVING A NEW 3.2-ACRE BIKE SKILLS PARK FACILITY IN THE OTAY VALLEY REGIONAL PARK, RECREATION AREA 6

WHEREAS, Otay Valley Regional Park (OVRP) is a multi-jurisdictional planning effort by the County of San Diego and the cities of San Diego and Chula Vista; and

WHEREAS, the OVRP Concept Plan was most recently updated in 2016 and identifies potential localized active recreation sites, while protecting open space, wildlife, historic, agricultural, and archeological resources; and

WHEREAS, the OVRP still generally lacks formal active recreation amenities identified in the Concept Plan; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project would create a new 3.2-acre bike skills park facility in the Otay Valley Regional Park (OVRP), Recreation Area 6, that will deliver a new active recreation amenity that allows visitors of all ages and abilities to learn, practice, and improve their off-road biking skills; and

WHEREAS, Recreation Area 6 is slated to become a Chula Vista neighborhood park and a full park master plan will be developed in the future, as funding becomes available; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Diego is the lead agency for the proposed project, and is responsible for design, environmental review and construction; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista owns the project site and will be responsible for operating and maintaining the bike skills park facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it hereby approves the plan for a new 3.2-acre bike skills park facility in the Otay Valley Regional Park, Recreation Area 6.

Presented by:	Approved as to form by:	
Tracy Lamb	Glen R. Googins	
Director of Community Services	City Attorney	